

BASF India Limited, Mumbai - 400 051, India

March 31, 2020

The Market Operations Department BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001.

Name of the Company : BASF India Limited

Security Code No. : 500042

Dear Sir/Madam.

## Sub: Suspension of Manufacturing Operations across India

We wish to inform you that due to the global outbreak of Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) and in compliance with the directives of the Government of India/ State Governments, the Company has, over the last few days, suspended its manufacturing operations across India (except for certain essential services).

The uncertainty around the situation makes it difficult to ascertain the exact financial impact on the business at this stage. The duration of this shutdown will depend upon the directives issued by the respective Government Authorities in this regard.

The Company highly values the health and safety of its employees and has taken all such necessary steps as required in this regard. The Company has also filed the "Company Affirmation of Readiness towards COVID-19" e-form with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs. The Company is closely monitoring the situation and will adhere to the Government directives and support the fight against the COVID-19.

Request you to kindly take note of the above.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully For BASF India Limited

Pradeep Chandan

Director – Legal, General Counsel (South Asia)

& Company Secretary

Cc: Listing Compliance,

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block-G,

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra –(East).

Mumbai-400051.

Registered Office BASF India Limited

The Capital, 'A' Wing, 1204-C, 12th Floor, Plot No. C-70, 'G' Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051. India

Tel +91 22 6278 5600

CIN - L33112MH1943FLC003972

www.basf.com/in

Pankaj Bahl

Manager- Company Secretarial